Linear-Technology - Inch
2 Linear-Technology – Inch
Introduction
Product description
Linearguidings are used to solve linearmovement-re-
quirements in  various fields of engineering and

• open
LMB LMB-OP
Ordering example
LMB-
standard ball bushing
size- OP-
OP open
UU-
U seal one end
UU seal both ends
FX
FX radial-axial
fixing hole
Load ratings only apply in connection with hardened and ground shafts.
10 Linear-Technology – Inch
The outer sheel and the cage are made of steel. Balls
are Grade 10. The wipers are vulcanised onto the
endring. All steel linear ball bushings are available in
the following versions:
• closed
• closed, radial adjustable
• open
SDB (SDB-AJ) SDB-OP
Ordering example
SDB-
standard ball bushing
size- OP-
OP open
AJ  radial adjustable
from size 8
UU-
U seal one end
UU seal both ends
FX
FX radial-axial
fixing hole
Load ratings only apply in connection with hardened and ground shafts.
Dimensions in inch Load ratings [lbf] Weight
Part No. •d •D L L1 ± 0.003 L2 ± 0.003 D1 ± 0.003 h ± 0.003 W (°) dyn stat (lbs.)
SDB-4 0.250 0.500 0.750 0.511 0.044 0.469 24 42 0.02
SDB-6 0.375 0.625 0.875 0.636 0.044 0.588 27 51 0.03
SDB-8 0.500 0.875 1.250 0.963 0.051 0.821 0.059 0.343 80 65 114 0.08
SDB-10 0.625 1.125 1.500 1.104 0.063 1.059 0.059 0.374 80 108 172 0.17
SDB-12 0.750 1.250 1.625 1.166 0.063 1.176 0.059 0.437 60 132 227 0.21
SDB-16 1.000 1.560 2.250 1.755 0.073 1.469 0.059 0.563 60 234 405 0.4
SDB-20 1.250 2.000 2.625 2.005 0.073 1.886 0.098 0.626 50 454 800 0.98
SDB-24 1.500 2.375 3.000 2.412 0.083 2.239 0.118 0.752 50 580 971 1.49
SDB-32 2.000 3.000 4.000 3.192 0.102 2.838 0.118 1.000 50 904 1601 2.53
 SDB  Linear Ball Bushing, all steel
11Linear-Technology – Inch
These bushings consist of a very precise injec-
tion-moulded plastic carrier with clipped-in runner
plates. The plastic carrier also acts as a return track
and for seal fixing. The seal is made of a special poly-
amide material with a low coefficient of friction. The
twin-lip seal is clipped into the bushing.
SBA SBAO
Ordering example
SBA-
linear ball bushing
O-
O open
size- UU-
U seal one end
UU seal both ends
Load ratings only apply in connection with hardened and ground shafts.
Dimensions in inch Load ratings [lbf] Weight
Part No. •d •D L L1 ± 0.003 L2 ± 0.003 D1 ± 0.003 W (°) dyn stat (lbs.)
SBA-6 0.375 0.625 0.875 0.703 0.039 0.588 94 119 0.02
SBA-8 0.500 0.875 1.250 1.032 0.046 0.821 0.313 30 229 290 0.04
SBA-10 0.625 1.125 1.500 1.112 0.056 1.059 0.375 30 400 499 0.1
SBA-12 0.750 1.250 1.625 1.272 0.056 1.176 0.438 30 470 589 0.14
SBA-16 1.000 1.560 2.250 1.886 0.068 1.469 0.563 30 850 1059 0.25
SBA-20 1.250 2.000 2.625 2.011 0.068 1.886 0.625 30 1230 1529 0.45
SBA-24 1.500 2.375 3.000 2.422 0.086 2.239 0.750 30 1479 1848 0.85
Linear Ball Bushing, selfaligning SBA
12 Linear-Technology – Inch
 FL(N) Linear Slide Bushing, Frelon®, selflubricating
You will find detailed technical information on page 7.
calculation of load capacity
stat: max. surface pressure: 1050 N/cm2
dyn: max. surface pressure: 2150 N/cm2 × m/min
FLNFL
Ordering example
FL-
linear slide bushing
size- C/A-
C precision class
A  self-aligning
N-
N open**
Load ratings only apply in connection with hardened and ground shafts.
** not available in self-aligning
Dimensions in inch Load ratings Weight
Part No. •d, min. •d, max. •D L L1 ± 0,003 L2  ± 0,003 W (°) stat [lbf] lbs.
FL-4 0.2502 0.2511 0.500 0.750 0.519 0.041 0.188 60 300 0.009
FL-6 0.3752 0.3761 0.625 0.875 0.644 0.041 0.250 60 510 0.016
FL-8 0.5002 0.5013 0.875 1.250 0.971 0.048 0.313 60 975 0.041
FL-10 0.6252 0.6263 1.125 1.500 1.116 0.058 0.375 60 1470 0.091
FL-12 0.7503 0.7516 1.250 1.625 1.178 0.058 4.380 60 1905 0.109
FL-16 1.0003 1.0016 1.560 2.250 1.765 0.070 0.563 60 3525 0.228
FL-20 1.2504 1.2519 2.000 2.625 2.015 0.070 0.625 60 5414 0.459
FL-24 1.5004 1.5019 2.375 3.000 2.428 0.089 0.750 60 7050 0.725
FL-32 2.0004 2.0022 3.000 4.000 3.210 0.105 1.000 60 12525 1.442
13Linear-Technology – Inch
Linear Housing Unit RSPB
 E2
 A
 V
 h
 H
 A1
 E
 E1
 L
 G1
 G
∅ d
Ordering example
RSPB-
single integrated
wipers
size- K-
K   linear ball bushing, standard (refer to p. 9)
V   l linear ball bushing, all-steel (refer to page 10)
KS linear ball bushing, standard, self-aligning (refer to page 11)
FL linear slide bushing, self-lubricating (refer to page 12)
V
external front seal
- Load ratings according to the specification of the bearing
- weight value considering the standard ball bushing
Dimensions in inch Weight
Part No. •d A A1 H h ± 0.001 L E1 ± 0.005 E2 ± 0.005 V G G1  •d1 lbs.
RSPB-8 0.500 2.00 1.38 1.25 0.687 1.69 1.00 1.688 0.25 0.69 0.84 0.16 #6 0.25
RSPB-10 0.625 2.50 1.75 1.63 0.875 1.94 1.125 2.125 0.28 0.70 0.68 0.19 #8 0.47
RSPB-12 0.750 2.75 1.88 1.75 0.937 2.06 1.25 2.375 0.31 0.94 0.72 0.19 #8 0.55
RSPB-16 1.000 3.25 2.38 2.19 1.187 2.81 1.75 2.875 0.38 1.20 0.86 0.22 #10 1.20
RSPB-20 1.250 4.00 3.00 2.81 1.500 3.63 2.00 3.500 0.44 1.50 1.20 0.22 #10 2.38
RSPB-24 1.500 4.75 3.50 3.25 1.750 4.00 2.50 4.125 0.50 1.75 1.25 0.28 0.25 3.46
• single
• integrated wipers on both ends
14 Linear-Technology – Inch
RSPBOA Linear Housing Unit
• single open
• adjustable
• integrated wipers on both ends
Dimensions in inch Weight
Part No. •d A A1 A2 H h ±0,001 L E1 ± 0,005 E2 ±0,005 W min. V G G1  •d1 lbs.
RSPBOA-8 0.500 2.00 0.69 0.75 1.13 0.687 1.50 1.000 1.688 0.31 0.25 0.69 0.75 0.16 #6 0.19
RSPBOA-10 0.625 2.50 0.88 0.94 1.44 0.875 1.75 1.125 2.125 0.37 0.28 0.42 0.53 0.19 #8 0.37
RSPBOA-12 0.750 2.75 0.94 1.00 1.56 0.937 1.88 1.250 2.375 0.43 0.31 1.08 0.55 0.19 #8 0.45
RSPBOA-16 1.000 3.25 1.19 1.25 2.00 1.187 2.63 1.750 2.875 0.56 0.38 1.37 0.76 0.22 #10 1.01
RSPBOA-20 1.250 4.00 1.50 1.63 2.56 1.500 3.38 2.000 3.500 0.62 0.44 1.73 1.05 0.22 #10 1.98
RSPBOA-24 1.500 4.75 1.75 1.88 2.94 1.750 3.75 2.500 4.125 0.75 0.50 2.03 1.12 0.28 0.25 2.95
Ordering example
RSPBOA-
single integrated
wipers
size- K-
K   linear ball bushing, standard (refer to p. 9)
V   l linear ball bushing, all-steel (refer to page 10)
KS linear ball bushing, standard, self-aligning (refer to page 11)
FL linear slide bushing, self-lubricating (refer to page 12)
V
external front seal
- load ratings according to the specification of the bearing
- weight value considering the linear ball bushing, standard
 d
E2
 A
 W
 30°
 A2  A1
 V
 h
 H
  d1
 E1
 L
 G
 G1
15Linear-Technology – Inch
Linear Housing Unit RTPB
 E2
 H
 h
 A1
 V
 ∅ d
 ∅ d1
 E1
 G1
 G
 A  L
Ordering example
RTPB-
linear housing,
tandem, closed
size- K-
K   linear ball bushing, standard (refer to p. 9)
V   l linear ball bushing, all-steel (refer to page 10)
KS linear ball bushing, standard, self-aligning (refer to page 11)
FL linear slide bushing, self-lubricating (refer to page 12)
V
external front seal
- load ratings according to the specification of the bearing (x 2)
- weight value considering the linear ball bushing, standard
Dimensions in inch Weight
Part No. •d A A1 H h ±0,001 L E1 ± 0,005 E2 ± 0,005 V G G1  •d1 lbs.
RTPB-8 0.500 2.00 1.38 1.25 0.687 3.50 2.50 1.688 0.25 0.59 1.75 0.16 #6 0.51
RTPB-10 0.625 2.50 1.75 1.63 0.875 4.00 3.00 2.125 0.28 0.85 2.00 0.19 #8 1.00
RTPB-12 0.750 2.75 1.88 1.75 0.937 4.50 3.50 2.375 0.31 0.94 2.25 0.19 #8 1.20
RTPB-16 1.000 3.25 2.38 2.19 1.187 6.00 4.50 2.875 0.38 1.19 3.00 0.22 #10 2.40
RTPB-20 1.250 4.00 3.00 2.81 1.500 7.50 5.50 3.500 0.44 1.50 3.75 0.22 #10 5.00
RTPB-24 1.500 4.75 3.50 3.25 1.750 9.00 6.50 4.125 0.50 1.75 4.50 0.28 0.25 7.80
• tandem closed
• integrated wipers on both ends
16 Linear-Technology – Inch
RTPBOA  Linear Housing Unit
• tandem open
• adjustable
• integrated wipers on both ends
 E2
 A
 d
 V
 h
 H
 W
 30°
 A2  A1
∅ d1
 E1
 L
 G
 G1
Dimensions in inch Weight
Part No. •d A A1 A2 H h ±0,001 L E1 ± 0,005 E2 +- 0,005 W V G G1  •d1 lbs.
RTPBOA-8 0.500 2.00 0.69 0.75 1.13 0.687 3.50 2.50 1.688 0.31 0.25 0.56 1.75 0.16 #6 0.40
RTPBOA-10 0.625 2.50 0.88 0.94 1.44 0.875 4.00 3.00 2.125 0.37 0.28 0.67 2.00 0.19 #8 0.80
RTPBOA-12 0.750 2.75 0.94 1.00 1.56 0.937 4.50 3.50 2.375 0.43 0.31 0.94 2.25 0.19 #8 1.00
RTPBOA-16 1.000 3.25 1.19 1.25 2.00 1.187 6.00 4.50 2.875 0.56 0.38 1.20 3.00 0.22 #10 2.00
RTPBOA-20 1.250 4.00 1.50 1.63 2.56 1.500 7.50 5.50 3.500 0.62 0.44 1.50 3.75 0.22 #10 4.20
RTPBOA-24 1.500 4.75 1.75 1.88 2.94 1.750 9.00 6.50 4.125 0.75 0.50 1.75 4.50 0.28 0.25 6.70
Ordering example
RTPBOA-
linear housing,
tandem, open
size- K-
K   linear ball bushing, standard (refer to p. 9)
V   l linear ball bushing, all-steel (refer to page 10)
KS linear ball bushing, standard, self-aligning (refer to page 11)
FL linear slide bushing, self-lubricating (refer to page 12)
V
external front seal
- load ratings according to the specification of the bearing (x 2)
- weight value considering the linear ball bushing, standard
17Linear-Technology – Inch
Shaft Block WBAZ / WBASZ
 h
 H
 A
 E
 V
 A1
∅ d1
 B
 ∅
 d
 E
 A
 h
 H
 A1
∅ d1
 B
 ∅
 d
WBAZ
• aluminium alloy
Dimensions in inch Weight
Part No. •d A A1 ± 0,001 B H h ± 0,001 E ± 0,005  •d1 lbs.
WBAZ-08 0.500 2.00 1.000 0.63 1.48 0.875 1.500 0.19 #8 0.11
WBAZ-12 0.750 2.50 1.250 0.75 1.95 1.125 2.000 0.22 #10 0.22
WBAZ-16 1.000 3.25 1.625 1.00 2.48 1.375 2.500 0.28 1/4 0.44
WBAZ-24 1.500 4.75 2.375 1.25 3.50 2.000 3.500 0.34 5/16 1.16
WBASZ
• standard
• aluminium alloy
Dimensions in inch Weight
Part No. •d A A1 B H h ± 0,001 E ± 0,005  •d1 V lbs.
WBASZ-08 0.500 2.00 0.75 0.63 1.63 1.00 1.500 0.190 #8 0.25 0.30
WBASZ-10 0.625 2.50 0.88 0.69 1.75 1.00 1.875 0.220 #10 0.31 0.40
WBASZ-12 0.750 2.75 1.00 0.75 2.13 1.25 2.000 0.220 #10 0.31 0.50
WBASZ-16 1.000 3.25 1.38 1.00 2.56 1.50 2.500 0.280 1/4 0.38 1.00
WBASZ-20 1.250 4.00 1.75 1.13 3.00 1.75 3.000 0.340 5/16 0.44 2.00
WBASZ-24 1.500 4.75 2.00 1.25 3.50 2.00 3.500 0.340 5/16 0.50 2.60
18 Linear-Technology – Inch
WUHZ  Shaft Support Rails, Shaft Assemblies
• high
• aluminium alloy
• 24" long
Support Assembly Dimensions in inch Weight
Part No. •d A h V  •d1 W E T lbs.
WUHZ-8 TSHZ-8 0.500 1.500 1.125 0.19 0.17 #6 0.25 1.000 4.000 1.2
WUHZ-10 TSHZ-10 0.625 1.630 1.125 0.25 0.19 #8 0.31 1.125 4.000 1.6
WUHZ-12 TSHZ-12 0.750 1.750 1.500 0.25 0.22 #10 0.38 1.250 6.000 2.0
WUHZ-16 TSHZ-16 1.000 2.130 1.750 0.25 0.28 1/4 0.50 1.500 6.000 2.8
WUHZ-20 TSHZ-20 1.250 2.500 2.125 0.31 0.34 5/16 0.56 1.875 6.000 4.2
WUHZ-24 TSHZ-24 1.500 3.000 2.500 0.38 0.34 5/16 0.69 2.250 8.000 2.6
- suitable for precision steel shafts shown in the catalogue
- WUHZ standard without holes, for predrilled pelase add T1
19Linear-Technology – Inch
Precision Steel Shafts

shaft o/d
• mm
shaft o/d
• inch
weight per inch
lbs.
shafts material code
WV
production length max.
inch
hardness depth
inch
standard tolerance
5 0.009 WV-5 153.5 0.03 h6
6 0.012 WV-6 236.2 0.03 h6
6.35 0.25 0.014 WV-6.35 244.1 0.04 L
8 0.022 WV-8 244.1 0.04 h6
9.525 0.375 0.031 WV-9.525 244.1 0.04 L
10 0.035 WV-10 244.1 0.05 h6
12 0.050 WV-12 244.1 0.05 h6
12.7 0.5 0.055 WV-12.7 244.1 0.05 L
14 0.068 WV-14 244.1 0.05 h6
15.875 0.625 0.087 WV-15.875 244.1 0.06 L
16 0.088 WV-16 283.5 0.06 h6
19.05 0.75 0.125 WV-19.05 244.1 0.06 L
20 0.138 WV-20 283.5 0.06 h6
22.225 0.875 0.170 WV-22.225 244.1 0.07 L
25 0.216 WV-25 307.1 0.07 h6
25.4 1 0.223 WV-25.4 244.1 0.08 L
28.575 1.125 0.282 WV-28.575 244.1 0.08 L
30 0.311 WV-30 307.1 0.08 h6
31.75 1.25 0.348 WV-31.75 244.1 0.10 L
38.1 1.5 0.501 WV-38.1 244.1 0.10 L
40 0.552 WV-40 307.1 0.10 h6
50 0.863 WV-50 307.1 0.12 h6
50.8 2 0.890 WV-50.8 244.1 0.12 L
60 1.243 WV-60 307.1 0.12 h6
63.5 2.5 1.392 WV-63.5 244.1 0.12 L
76.2 3 2.004 WV-76.2 244.1 0.12 L
80 2.210 WV-80 307.1 0.12 h6
WV1
5 0.009 WV1-5 153.5 0.03 h7
6 0.012 WV1-6 236.2 0.03 h7
6.35 0.25 0.014 WV1-6.35 153.5 0.04 L
8 0.022 WV1-8 236.2 0.04 h7
9.525 0.375 0.031 WV1-9.525 177.2 0.04 L
10 0.035 WV1-10 236.2 0.05 h7
12 0.050 WV1-12 236.2 0.05 h7
12.7 0.5 0.055 WV1-12.7 177.2 0.05 L
14 0.068 WV1-14 236.2 0.05 h7
15.875 0.625 0.087 WV1-15.875 177.2 0.06 L
16 0.088 WV1-16 236.2 0.06 h7
19.05 0.75 0.125 WV1-19.05 177.2 0.06 L
20 0.138 WV1-20 236.2 0.06 h7
22.225 0.875 0.170 WV1-22.225 177.2 0.07 L
25 0.216 WV1-25 236.2 0.07 h7
25.4 1 0.223 WV1-25.4 177.2 0.08 L
28.575 1.125 0.282 WV1-28.575 236.2 0.08 L
30 0.311 WV1-30 236.2 0.08 h7
31.75 1.25 0.348 WV1-31.75 177.2 0.10 L
38.1 1.5 0.501 WV1-38.1 177.2 0.10 L
40 0.552 WV1-40 236.2 0.10 h7
50 0.863 WV1-50 236.2 0.12 h7
50.8 2 0.890 WV1-50.8 236.2 0.12 L
60 1.243 WV1-60 236.2 0.12 h7
21Linear-Technology – Inch
Precision Steel Shafts WR / WH
WRS 2 “stainless” steel, acid resistant, HRC 52-56, material spec. 440B (1.4112)
WRS 3 “stainless” steel, acid resistant, HRC 52-56, material spec. 440C (1.4125)
WH hollow/tubular shafts, induction hardened HRC 62±2, material spec. C60 or 100Cr 6 (1.0601/1.3505)
shaft o/d
• mm
shaft o/d
• inch
weight per inch
lbs.
shafts material code
WRS2
production length max.
inch
hardness depth.
inch
standard tolerance
5 0.009 WRS2-5 153.5 0.03 h6
6 0.012 WRS2-6 236.2 0.03 h6
6.35 0.25 0.014 WRS2-6.35 177.2 0.04 L
8 0.022 WRS2-8 236.2 0.04 h6
9.525 0.375 0.031 WRS2-9.525 177.2 0.04 L
10 0.035 WRS2-10 236.2 0.04 h6
12 0.050 WRS2-12 236.2 0.05 h6
12.7 0.5 0.055 WRS2-12.7 177.2 0.05 L
14 0.068 WRS2-14 236.2 0.06 h6
16 0.088 WRS2-16 236.2 0.06 h6
19.05 0.75 0.125 WRS2-19.05 177.2 0.06 L
20 0.138 WRS2-20 236.2 0.07 h6
25 0.216 WRS2-25 236.2 0.08 h6
25.4 1 0.223 WRS2-25.4 177.2 0.08 L
30 0.311 WRS2-30 236.2 0.09 h6
38.1 1.5 0.501 WRS2-38.1 177.2 0.10 L
40 0.552 WRS2-40 236.2 0.10 h6
50 0.863 WRS2-50 236.2 0.11 h6
50.8 2 0.890 WRS2-50.8 177.2 0.12 L
60 1.243 WRS2-60 236.2 0.12 h6
WRS3
12.7 0.5 0.055 WRS3-12.7 177.2 0.05 L
19.05 0.75 0.125 WRS3-19.05 177.2 0.06 L
25.4 1 0.233 WRS3-25.4 177,2 0.08 L
WH
12 4 0.044 WH - 12 236.2 0.02 h6
16 7 0.072 WH - 16 236.2 0.02 h6
20 14 0.070 WH - 20 236.2 0.04 h6

2 1/2-13 8
3 3/4-10 8
Ordering example
WV –
material
WV, WV1,
WRS2, WRS3, WH
• 20 –
diameter in mm
h6 –
OD-tolerance,
please refer to page 22
2500 –
shaft length in mm
T2 –
  endmachining
T1   T1-hole pattern
T2   T2-hole pattern
Z   per drawing/other
specification
T/2
M
L
T
 Distribution
Germany
Main Office and Production
RODRIGUEZ GmbH
Ernst-Abbe-Str. 20
52249 Eschweiler
Tel.: +49 (0)2403 780-0
Fax: +49 (0)2403 780-60
Office South Germany
RODRIGUEZ GmbH
Max-Eyth-Str. 8
71672 Marbach a. Neckar
Tel.: +49 (0)7144 8558-0
Fax: +49 (0)7144 8558-20
France
Rodriguez GmbH
29/31 Boulevard de la Paix
Parc d'activités du Bel Air
78 100 Saint Germain En Laye
Tel.: +33 (0)130 610616
Fax: +33 (0)130 615282